PRESS INFO June 9, 2023



ERICSSON NIKOLA TESLA d.d. Krapinska 45 10000 Zagreb

SECURITY: ERNT (ISIN: HRERNTRA0000) LEI: 5299001W91BFWSUOVD63 HOME MEMBER STATE: Republic of Croatia REGULATED MARKET SEGMENT: Regular Market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange

## Technological unit for construction and maintenance of HT network transfers from Ericsson Nikola Tesla Servisi d.o.o. back to Hrvatski Telekom

Technological unit for construction and maintenance of the HT network of Ericsson Nikola Tesla Servisa d.o.o. which since September 2014 was separated into the mentioned company and performed tasks for Hrvatski Telekom in the domain of providing services for the construction and maintenance of electronic communication infrastructure, Hrvatski Telekom decided to take it back.

The integration of the said technological unit responsible for the planning and construction of fixed and mobile networks, maintenance of electronic communication infrastructure, supervision of the telecommunications network, field maintenance of active access network and passive network is a part of Hrvatski Telekom's development strategy.

"By having all strategic business segments within the company, Croatian Telecom continues with the transformation of the operating model, improves business flexibility in line with industry trends, and creates prerequisites for further development of fixed and mobile networks. The new operating model will allow us to optimize further our operations while delivering even better and faster services to our customers. The cooperation with ENTS over the past years has been extremely successful across a number of different fronts including the largest fiber roll-out in the country, the mobile network modernization, the introduction and roll-out of 5G services, among others contributing to the highest ever customer satisfaction levels in the history of Croatian Telecom. We continue our cooperation with Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d., on a number of other fronts, with it being one of the most reliable and professional partners in the telecommunication industry", stated Kostas Nebis, Croatian Telecom CEO.

"Taking back planning, building and operating activities from ENTS will allow us to further improve our in-house capabilities with an aim to further strengthen quality of our network and services for our customers. We welcome ENTS employees that have been engaged in the construction and maintenance of our network to HT Group and are convinced that we will together continue to develop and build the leading network in Croatia", stated Boris Drilo, Croatian Telecom CTIO.

"I thank all Ericsson Nikola Tesla Servisi employees as well as colleagues from the parent company engaged in providing support in fulfilling obligations to our customer, for the effort and dedication shown in cooperation with HT in the field of construction and maintenance of HT's network. At all times, and especially during the extraordinary circumstances of the COVID-19 pandemic and the devastating earthquakes that hit the Republic of Croatia in 2020, we showed dedication, excellence and competence in our deliveries. Also, even in economically challenging times of rising energy, materials and services prices, as well as inflation and disruptions in supply chains, we stand out as a reliable partner to our strategic customer", said Gordana Kovačević, president of Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d. and president of the Supervisory Board of Ericsson Nikola Tesla Servisi d.o.o. adding: "In line with our leadership position on the ICT market, great innovation potential and high level of expertise and experience in the



development of modern ICT solutions, products and services, Ericsson Nikola Tesla maintains strong focus on the digital transformation of industries and the society. We are focusing on more profitable and strategic areas from our core business and on investing in our sustainable future."

Dario Runje, director of Ericsson Nikola Tesla Servisi d.o.o. pointed out: "We have successfully with quality and to satisfaction of HT fulfilled our contractual obligations showing that we know how to professionally deal with all the challenges, even in the most difficult business conditions. Our competence and professionalism is also demonstrated in, on our opinion, the quality offer that we submitted for the new contract. I would like to thank the experts of Ericsson Nikola Tesla Servisi, as well as the subcontractors who were involved in the implementation of contractual obligations and services for HT for their dedicated work. Special thanks to the management and experts from Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d. for their excellent support all these years, especially in the most demanding period from 2019 to 2023, without which the quality of services we provided to HT would not have been possible. Company Ericsson Nikola Tesla Servisi d.o.o. will until the end of 2023, professionally, maintaining the highest quality of service, carry out all activities from the currently valid contract we have with HT. Also, in cooperation with the parent company Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d., during this year and the following period, we continue to fulfill obligations for other customers."

The transfer of the technological unit, together with the employees, is scheduled for 1 January 2024.

Ericsson Nikola Tesla Company Communications

Ericsson Nikola Tesla is an associated company of the Ericsson Group which leads and supports modern communications. The company's activities include research and development, design of the total communications solution, marketing and sales, services in the multi-service and mobile networks area including the mobile Internet and complex system integration in all business areas. The company provides innovative ICT solutions that constantly improve people's life and create new value. Shares of Ericsson Nikola Tesla are traded in the Regular Market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange under the stock exchange symbol ERNT-R-A.

Related

www.ericsson.hr www.youtube.com www.facebook.com/ericssonnikolatesla/

CONTACT:

Antonija Lončar Director Marketing, Communication and CSR Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d. Tel.: + 385 1 365 4473 E-mail: <u>antonija.loncar@ericsson.com</u>